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CAROLINA DPS   
ATLANTIC STURGEON • Overfishing and habitat loss caused population 

declines

• Atlantic Sturgeon federally listed in 2012

• North Carolina rivers lack comprehensive 
demographic and genetic information

• Roanoke River – documented spawning through 
egg collection 

• High abundance in the Cape Fear River indicates 
likely spawning population  

North Carolina –

Roanoke, Tar-Pamlico, Neuse, and Cape Fear Rivers

South Carolina –

Pee Dee, Black, Santee, and Cooper Rivers

FWS commissioned artwork



ADULT DEMOGRAPHY, MIGRATION, AND 
SPAWNING HABITAT IDENTIFICATION 

• Presence of migratory adult Atlantic sturgeon 
• Potential spawning areas in the Cape Fear 

River

Confirm and Identify –

• Ingress and egress timing and pathways
• Movement and activity in the river
• Habitats that support aggregations of adults

Migration –
Nanticoke River



SUB-ADULT AND JUVENILE ATLANTIC STURGEON 
HABITAT USE AND POPULATION DYNAMICS 

Sub-adults 
• Monitor movement and habitat use at fine/broad scale
• Extent of mixing with sub-adults from South Atlantic DPS (SC and GA) 

Juveniles 
• Monitor movement using acoustics

• Fine scale in summer
• Broad scale throughout the year 

• Estimate abundance using mark-recapture

DE River



STUDY AREA - METHODS

o Lower Cape Fear River system
-3 large tributaries

o Capture with short soak gill nets 
o Acoustic (VemcoV16 and  V13 tags) 

and PIT tagging
o Collect tissue samples for aging        

and genetics



198 Atlantic sturgeon captured in 2021 sampling
• 5 adults in spring (all males between April 8-30)
• 51 river-resident juveniles (including 6 recaps)
• 142 sub-adults (including 14 within-system recaps and 8 recaps from 

other rivers)

• 20 fish PIT-tagged in 2021 and recaptured in the Cape Fear River

• Acoustic tags placed in all 5 adults, 4 juveniles, and 13 sub-adults

• Adults began to emigrate during last week of April/first week of May

• Sub-adult movements demonstrated upriver movements toward Sutton Lake 
and straying into the Northeast Cape Fear (just below Castle Hayne)









Spring 2021 Atlantic sturgeon size distributions

Sub-adults (ages ~2-10)River-resident juveniles (ages ~0-2)



Fall 2021 Atlantic sturgeon size distributions

Sub-adults (ages ~2-10)River-resident juveniles (ages ~0-2)



Recapture data Original tagging data
Date FL (mm) Wgt (kg) Tag date TL (mm) Wgt (kg) River system

5/28/2021 668 2.2 6/26/2020 635 1.27 Waccamaw River, SC
6/15/2021 713 2.8 5/26/2020 697 1.5 Black River, SC
6/15/2021 586 1.4 6/19/2020 406 0.3 Altamaha River, GA
9/24/2021 734 3.15 6/17/2019 538 NA Savannah River, GA
9/24/2021 737 3.3

10/13/2021 778 2.85 6/7/2019 658 NA Altamaha River, GA
12/3/2021 978 7.7 7/15/2016 415 NA Altamaha River, GA

12/17/2021 672 2.3 6/1/2020 466 0.45 Altamaha River, GA

2021 recaptures from other DPS rivers


All bio data

		Date		Location		River system		Fish ID		FL (mm)		Wgt (kg)		Life stage		Sex		PIT tag (HEX)		PIT tag (DEC)		Acoustic tag		Pelvic fin clip		2nd pect fin ray		Comments

		4/8/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0022021		1630		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06CFB		989001038118139		1722		Yes		Yes		Male: captured in 14" net; 30 min processing time; V16 tag

		4/22/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0032021		1630		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06B63		989001038117731		47008		Yes		No		Male; HTI tag # 2437-24; V9 tag

		4/22/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0042021		1620		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06B49		989001038117705		47013		Yes		No		Male; HTI tag # 2563-12; V9 tag

		4/22/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0052021		1640		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06B73		989001038117747		47011		Yes		No		Male; HTI tag # 2479-21; V9 tag

		4/30/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0062021		1820		NA		Adult		M		3D6.1D5930114A		982126050373962		1720		Yes		No		Male; HTI tag # 2017-24; V16 tag

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0532021		469		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CB3		989001038118067		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0612021		471		0.6		Juv				3DD.003DE06CD8		989001038118104		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0632021		492		0.75		Juv				3DD.003DE06CCF		989001038118095		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0642021		476		0.75		Juv				3DD.003DE06CD2		989001038118098		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0652021		428		0.5		Juv				3DD.003DE06CC3		989001038118083		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0662021		322		0.2		Juv				3DD.003DE06CBF		989001038118079		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0672021		478		0.75		Juv				3DD.003DE06D04		989001038118148		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0682021		440		0.45		Juv				3DD.003DE06D09		989001038118153		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0692021		491		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CB6		989001038118070		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0702021		445		0.6		Juv				3DD.003DE06CC0		989001038118080		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0742021		496		0.8		Juv				3DD.003DE06CAE		989001038118062		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0762021		476		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CF4		989001038118132		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0772021		511		0.85		Juv				3DD.003DE06CD5		989001038118101		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0782021		506		0.75		Juv				3DD.003DE06CDF		989001038118111		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0792021		508		0.85		Juv				3DD.003DE06CBE		989001038118078		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0802021		498		0.85		Juv				3DD.003DE06CFF		989001038118143		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0832021		491		0.8		Juv				3DD.003DE06D05		989001038118149		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0852021		485		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CB6		989001038118070		NA		No		No		Recapture- UNCW PIT tagged 6/15/21

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0892021		493		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CCD		989001038118093		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0902021		509		0.9		Juv				3DD.003DE06CBB		989001038118075		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0912021		482		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CEB		989001038118123		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0922021		502		0.9		Juv				3DD.003DE06D02		989001038118146		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0932021		504		0.8		Juv				3DD.003DE06CD0		989001038118096		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0942021		471		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CF4		989001038118132		NA		No		No		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/18/21

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0992021		523		0.9		Juv				3DD.003DE06CAA		989001038118058		NA		Yes		Yes

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1002021		495		0.85		Juv				3DD.003DE06CCB		989001038118091		NA		Yes		Yes

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1012021		518		0.9		Juv				3DD.003DE06CD4		989001038118100		NA		Yes		Yes

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1022021		308		0.15		Juv				3DD.003DE06CAC		989001038118060		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1042021		521		1		Juv				3DD.003DE06CCB		989001038118091		NA		No		No		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 9/24/2021

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1052021		378		0.3		Juv				3DD.003DE06D01		989001038118145		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1062021		499		0.8		Juv				3DD.003DE06CDC		989001038118108		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1072021		510		0.9		Juv				3DD.003DE06CD2		989001038118098		NA		No		No		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/24/2021

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1082021		495		0.85		Juv				3DD.003DE06CF0		989001038118128		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1092021		495		0.95		Juv				3DD.003DE06CCC		989001038118092		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1112021		531		1.9		Juv				3DD.003DE06CE9		989001038118121		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1172021		415		NA		Juv				3DD.003DE06B7D		989001038117757		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1182021		508		NA		Juv				3DD.003DE06B3C		989001038117692		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1222021		501		NA		Juv				3DD.003DE06CFF		989001038118143		NA		No		No		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/18/2021; scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1242021		400		NA		Juv				3DD.003DE06B41		989001038117697		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		11/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1382021		548		NA		Juv				3DD.003DE06B25		989001038117669		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		11/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1392021		536		NA		Juv				3DD.003DE06B3E		989001038117694		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1402021		527		1.1		Juv				3DD.003DE06B54		989001038117716		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1422021		531		1.2		Juv				3DD.003DE06CC0		989001038118080		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/15/2021

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1442021		513		0.9		Juv				3DD.003DE06B20		989001038117664		NA		Yes		Yes		Right pectoral fin missing + Right opercle damaged

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1632021		470		0.75		Juv				3DD.003DE06B51		989001038117713		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1662021		536		1.2		Juv				3DD.003DE06B5D		989001038117725		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1672021		508		0.95		Juv				3DD.003DE06B39		989001038117689		40570		Yes		Yes		Vemco V13 tag

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1682021		528		1.1		Juv				3DD.003DE06B36		989001038117686		40571		Yes		Yes		Vemco V13 tag

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1712021		530		1.2		Juv				3DD.003DE06B3D		989001038117693		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1852021		520		1		Juv				3DD.003DE06B1D		989001038117661		40573		Yes		Yes		Vemco V13 tag number 40573

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1932021		448		0.65		Juv				3DD.003DE06B7C		989001038117756		40572		Yes		Yes		Vemco V13 tag number 40572

		4/1/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0012021		595		1.60		Sub				3DD.003DE06B4F		989001038117711		NA		Yes		Yes		Captured in 10" net; 10-15 min processing time

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0072021		675		2.1		Sub				3DD.003DE06D0D		989001038118157		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0082021		784		3.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE6		989001038118118		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0092021		758		3.8		Sub				3DD.003DE06D06		989001038118150		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0102021		794		4.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06CD8		989001038118104		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0112021		746		2.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06CDC		989001038118108		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0122021		777		4.2		Sub				3DD.003DE06CEF		989001038118127		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0132021		737		2.75		Sub				3DD.003DE06CAF		989001038118063		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0142021		725		3		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF1		989001038118129		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0152021		715		2.9		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE7		989001038118119		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0162021		773		3.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06D08		989001038118152		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0172021		734		3.05		Sub				3DD.003DE06CB7		989001038118071		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0182021		766		2.95		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE4		989001038118116		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0192021		982		5.45		Sub				3DD.003DE06CD7		989001038118103		1718		Yes		Yes		V16 tag

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0202021		799		3.8		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE8		989001038118120		1714		Yes		Yes		V16 tag

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0212021		896		5.9		Sub				3DD.003DE06CC4		989001038118084		1716		Yes		Yes		V16 tag

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0222021		784		3.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06CC2		989001038118082		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0232021		736		3.05		Sub				3DD.003DE06CB2		989001038118066		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0242021		785		3.45		Sub				3DD.003DE06CFA		989001038118138		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0252021		788		3.45		Sub				3DD.003DE06CB5		989001038118069		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0262021		693		2.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06CEE		989001038118126		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0272021		927		6.25		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE5		989001038118117		1711		Yes		Yes		V16 tag

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0282021		935		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06CFD		989001038118141		1712		Yes		Yes		V16 tag- missing dorsal fin

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0292021		644		1.9		Sub				3DD.003DE06CC5		989001038118085		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0302021		747		3.85		Sub				3DD.003DE06D03		989001038118147		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0312021		583		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06CC8		989001038118088		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0322021		717		2.65		Sub				3DD.003DE06CDE		989001038118110		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0332021		828		4.3		Sub				3DD.003DE06CAB		989001038118059		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0342021		668		2.2		Sub				3DD.003D2C3520		989001026307360		NA		Yes		Yes		other researcher PIT tag 

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0352021		676		2.05		Sub				3DD.003DE06CB4		989001038118068		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0362021		678		2.1		Sub				3DD.003DE06CB8		989001038118072		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0372021		694		2.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF8		989001038118136		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0382021		725		2.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06CAF		989001038118063		NA		No		No		Recapture- UNCW PIT tagged 5/21/21

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0392021		758		3.15		Sub				3DD.003DE06CFE		989001038118142		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0402021		712		2.95		Sub				3DD.003DE06CC1		989001038118081		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0412021		764		3.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06CED		989001038118125		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0422021		678		2.5		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE0		989001038118112		NA		Yes		Yes		Missing tail; length is SL

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0432021		591		1.65		Sub				3DD.003DE06CDD		989001038118109		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0442021		643		2.1		Sub				3DD.003DE06D00		989001038118144		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0452021		714		2.8		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF5		989001038118133		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0462021		672		2.1		Sub				3DD.003DE06CBC		989001038118076		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0472021		665		2.25		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE3		989001038118115		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0482021		571		1.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06CB0		989001038118064		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0492021		700		2.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06CEC		989001038118124		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0502021		942		7.95		Sub				3DD.003DE06CCA		989001038118090		NA		Yes		Yes		Missing right operculum

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0512021		643		1.9		Sub				3DD.003DE06CB9		989001038118073		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0522021		821		4.5		Sub				3DD.003DE06CD9		989001038118105		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0542021		808		3.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06CEA		989001038118122		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0552021		746		2.9		Sub				3DD.003DE06CD1		989001038118097		NA		Yes		Yes		Right pectoral injury

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0562021		713		2.8		Sub				3DD.003D2C3512		989001026307346		NA		Yes		Yes		other researcher PIT tag 

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0572021		784		3.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06D08		989001038118152		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 5/21/2021; left pectoral injury

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0582021		638		1.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06CBD		989001038118077		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0592021		588		1.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06CD3		989001038118099		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0602021		586		1.4		Sub				3DD.003D6D33AC		989001030566828		NA		Yes		Yes		other researcher PIT tag 

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0622021		623		1.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF3		989001038118131		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0712021		675		2.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE0		989001038118112		NA		No		No		Recapture- UNCW PIT tagged 6/3/21; missing tail, length = SL

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0722021		534		1.05		Sub				3DD.003DE06CCE		989001038118094		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0732021		656		2.2		Sub				3DD.003DE06CDA		989001038118106		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0752021		628		1.9		Sub				3DD.003DE06CC9		989001038118089		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0812021		697		2.5		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE1		989001038118113		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0822021		529		1		Sub				3DD.003DE06D07		989001038118151		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0842021		552		1.1		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF6		989001038118134		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0862021		694		2.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06D0C		989001038118156		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0872021		649		2		Sub				3DD.003DE06D00		989001038118144		NA		No		No		Recapture- UNCW PIT tagged 6/3/21, 2nd fin ray healed

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0882021		683		2.1		Sub				3DD.003DE06CC6		989001038118086		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0952021		540		1.1		Sub				3DD.003DE06CD6		989001038118102		NA		Yes		Yes

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0962021		734		3.15		Sub				3DD.003D310FBC		989001026625468		NA		Yes		Yes		other researcher PIT tag 

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0972021		737		3.3		Sub				3DD.003D6031AE		989001029714350		NA		Yes		Yes		other researcher PIT tag 

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0982021		698		2.5		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF2		989001038118130		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1032021		1100		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE2		989001038118114		1713		Yes		Yes		Dorsal scute damage between 5th and 6th scute; recapped twice in other nets

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1102021		611		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06CBA		989001038118074		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1122021		595		1.95		Sub				3DD.003DE06CC7		989001038118087		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1132021		620		2		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF7		989001038118135		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1142021		778		2.85		Sub				3DD.003D310FB8		989001026625464		NA		No		No		other researcher PIT tag 

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1152021		719		2.35		Sub				3DD.003DE06B59		989001038117721		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1162021		715		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B6E		989001038117742		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1192021		654		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B65		989001038117733		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1202021		691		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B75		989001038117749		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1212021		653		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B6B		989001038117739		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1232021		564		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06D07		989001038118151		NA		No		No		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/18/2021; scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1252021		679		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B60		989001038117728		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1262021		730		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B61		989001038117729		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1272021		762		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B4D		989001038117709		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1282021		710		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B2E		989001038117678		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1292021		784		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B35		989001038117685		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1302021		715		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF2		989001038118130		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 9/24/2021; scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1312021		742		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06D0C		989001038118156		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/24/2021; scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1322021		804		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B76		989001038117750		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1332021		798		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B68		989001038117736		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1342021		832		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B4C		989001038117708		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1352021		837		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B26		989001038117670		1715		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1362021		979		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B30		989001038117680		1717		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		11/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1372021		1145		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B62		989001038117730		1719		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1412021		606		1.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06B58		989001038117720		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1432021		580		1.65		Sub				3DD.003DE06B71		989001038117745		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1452021		585		1.45		Sub				3DD.003DE06B29		989001038117673		NA		Yes		Yes		Caudal fin cut/split

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1462021		636		1.8		Sub				3DD.003DE06B27		989001038117671		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1472021		596		1.45		Sub				3DD.003DE06B1F		989001038117663		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1482021		556		1.3		Sub				3DD.003DE06B33		989001038117683		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1492021		622		1.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06B70		989001038117744		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1502021		583		1.35		Sub				3DD.003DE06B31		989001038117681		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1512021		624		1.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06CCF		989001038118095		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/15/2021

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1522021		554		1.2		Sub				3DD.003DE06B34		989001038117684		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1532021		658		2		Sub				3DD.003DE06B53		989001038117715		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1542021		591		1.5		Sub				3DD.003DE06B3B		989001038117691		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1552021		594		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06B72		989001038117746		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1562021		622		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06B77		989001038117751		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1572021		584		1.35		Sub				3DD.003DE06B3F		989001038117695		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1582021		830		4.8		Sub				3DD.003DE06B3A		989001038117690		1721		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1592021		978		7.7		Sub				3DD.003BF2B31B		989001005761307		1723		Yes		Yes		other researcher PIT tag

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1602021		980		8.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06B67		989001038117735		1724		Yes		Yes

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1612021		610		1..75		Sub				3DD.003DE06B79		989001038117753		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1622021		693		2.35		Sub				3DD.003DE06B5F		989001038117727		NA		Yes		Yes		Datasheet shows PIT to end 85F, but all others start with B in this set so think B was mistaken for an 8

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1642021		585		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06B6F		989001038117743		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1652021		569		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06B66		989001038117734		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1692021		594		1.25		Sub				3DD.003DE06B6C		989001038117740		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1702021		610		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06B32		989001038117682		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1722021		579		1.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06B74		989001038117748		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1732021		614		1.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06B24		989001038117668		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1742021		610		1.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06B78		989001038117752		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1752021		615		1.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06B78		989001038117752		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 12/10/2021

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1762021		587		1.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06B25		989001038117669		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 11/3/2021

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1772021		550		1.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF0		989001038118128		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 10/13/2021

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1782021		590		1.45		Sub				3DD.003DE06B6C		989001038117740		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 12/10/2021

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1792021		581		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06CCB		989001038118091		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 9/24/2021

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1802021		672		2.3		Sub				3DD.003C00D8B6		989001006688438		NA		Yes		No		other researcher PIT tag; both 2nd pect rays appeared to have been taken previously

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1812021		582		1.5		Sub				3DD.003DE06B40		989001038117696		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1822021		557		1.45		Sub				3DD.003DE06B2B		989001038117675		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1832021		628		1.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06B1A		989001038117658		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1842021		592		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06B50		989001038117712		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1862021		798		4.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06B2A		989001038117674		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1872021		823		4.95		Sub				3DD.003DE06B43		989001038117699		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1882021		585		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06B2D		989001038117677		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1892021		591		1.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06B55		989001038117717		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1902021		616		1.8		Sub				3DD.003DE06B4E		989001038117710		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1912021		935		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B7A		989001038117754		1725		Yes		Yes		Vemco V16 tag number 1725

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1922021		580		1.5		Sub				3DD.003DE06B1B		989001038117659		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1942021		632		1.95		Sub				3DD.003DE06B23		989001038117667		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1952021		690		2.25		Sub				3DD.003DE06B5F		989001038117727		NA		NA		NA		Recapture - UNCW PIT tagged 12/10/2021

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1962021		613		2.15		Sub				3DD.003DE06B47		989001038117703		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1972021		661		2.35		Sub				3DD.003DE06B28		989001038117672		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1982021		601		1.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06CDF		989001038118111		NA		NA		NA		Recapture - UNCW PIT tagged 6/18/2021





non-CF recaps

		Recapture data																												Original tagging data																								Recapture data						Original tagging data

		Date		Location		River system		Fish ID		FL (mm)		Wgt (kg)		Life stage		Sex		PIT tag (HEX)		PIT tag (DEC)		Acoustic tag		Pelvic fin clip		2nd pect fin ray		Comments		Tag date		FL (mm)		TL (mm)		Girth (mm)		Wgt (kg)		Vemco tag		Sex		River system		Lat		Long						Date		FL (mm)		Wgt (kg)		Tag date		TL (mm)		Wgt (kg)		River system

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0342021		668		2.2		Sub				3DD.003D2C3520		989001026307360		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture - outside Cape Fear		6/26/2020		557		635		236		1.27		NA				Waccamaw River, SC		33.426457		-79.20314						5/28/2021		668		2.2		6/26/2020		635		1.27		Waccamaw River, SC

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0562021		713		2.8		Sub				3DD.003D2C3512		989001026307346		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture - outside Cape Fear		5/26/2020		589		697		293		1.497		NA				Black River, SC		33.420933		-79.236117						6/15/2021		713		2.8		5/26/2020		697		1.5		Black River, SC

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0602021		586		1.4		Sub				3DD.003D6D33AC		989001030566828		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture - outside Cape Fear		6/19/2020		356		406		NA		0.3		NA				Altamaha River, GA		32.19662		-81.15607						6/15/2021		586		1.4		6/19/2020		406		0.3		Altamaha River, GA

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0962021		734		3.15		Sub				3DD.003D310FBC		989001026625468		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture - outside Cape Fear		6/17/2019		454		538		NA		NA		NA				Savannah River, GA		32.18518		-81.15523						9/24/2021		734		3.15		6/17/2019		538		NA		Savannah River, GA

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0972021		737		3.3		Sub				3DD.003D6031AE		989001029714350		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture - outside Cape Fear																										9/24/2021		737		3.3

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1142021		778		2.85		Sub				3DD.003D310FB8		989001026625464		NA		No		No		Recapture - outside Cape Fear		6/7/2019		566		658		NA		NA		NA				Altamaha River, GA		31.36562		-81.48424						10/13/2021		778		2.85		6/7/2019		658		NA		Altamaha River, GA

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1592021		978		7.7		Sub				3DD.003BF2B31B		989001005761307		1723		Yes		Yes		Recapture - outside Cape Fear		7/15/2016		355		415		NA		NA		NA				Altamaha River, GA		31.32729		-81.45564						12/3/2021		978		7.7		7/15/2016		415		NA		Altamaha River, GA

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1802021		672		2.3		Sub				3DD.003C00D8B6		989001006688438		NA		Yes		No		Recapture - outside Cape Fear; both 2nd fin rays appear taken previously		6/1/2020		408		466		NA		0.45		NA				Altamaha River, GA		31.34089		-81.43719						12/17/2021		672		2.3		6/1/2020		466		0.45		Altamaha River, GA





CF recaps

		Date		Location		River system		Fish ID		FL (mm)		Wgt (kg)		Life stage		Sex		PIT tag (HEX)		PIT tag (DEC)		Acoustic tag		Pelvic fin clip		2nd pect fin ray		Comments		Days between captures		Growth (mm)		Growth (kg)		Growth rate (mm/d)		Growth rate (kg/d)

		11/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1382021		548		NA		Juv				3DD.003DE06B25		989001038117669		NA		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1762021		587		1.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06B25		989001038117669		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 11/3/2021		44		39				0.886

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1622021		693		2.35		Sub				3DD.003DE06B5F		989001038117727		NA		Yes		Yes		Datasheet shows PIT to end 85F, but all others start with B in this set so think B was mistaken for an 8

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1952021		690		2.25		Sub				3DD.003DE06B5F		989001038117727		NA		NA		NA		Recapture - UNCW PIT tagged 12/10/2021		7

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1692021		594		1.25		Sub				3DD.003DE06B6C		989001038117740		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1782021		590		1.45		Sub				3DD.003DE06B6C		989001038117740		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 12/10/2021		7

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1742021		610		1.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06B78		989001038117752		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1752021		615		1.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06B78		989001038117752		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 12/10/2021		7

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0132021		737		2.75		Sub				3DD.003DE06CAF		989001038118063		NA		Yes		Yes

		5/28/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0382021		725		2.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06CAF		989001038118063		NA		No		No		Recapture- UNCW PIT tagged 5/21/2021		7

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0692021		491		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CB6		989001038118070		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0852021		485		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CB6		989001038118070		NA		No		No		Recapture- UNCW PIT tagged 6/15/2021		3

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0702021		445		0.6		Juv				3DD.003DE06CC0		989001038118080		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1422021		531		1.2		Juv				3DD.003DE06CC0		989001038118080		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/15/2021		171		86		0.6		0.503		0.007

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1002021		495		0.85		Juv				3DD.003DE06CCB		989001038118091		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1042021		521		1		Juv				3DD.003DE06CCB		989001038118091		NA		No		No		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 9/24/2021		19

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1792021		581		1.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06CCB		989001038118091		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 9/24/2021; 2nd recap of this individual		65		60		0.55		0.923		0.009

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0632021		492		0.75		Juv				3DD.003DE06CCF		989001038118095		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1512021		624		1.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06CCF		989001038118095		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/15/2021		171		132		0.95		0.772		0.007

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0642021		476		0.75		Juv				3DD.003DE06CD2		989001038118098		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1072021		510		0.9		Juv				3DD.003DE06CD2		989001038118098		NA		No		No		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/24/2021		120		34		0.15		0.283		0.004

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0782021		506		0.75		Juv				3DD.003DE06CDF		989001038118111		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1982021		601		1.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06CDF		989001038118111		NA		NA		NA		Recapture - UNCW PIT tagged 6/18/2021		182		95		0.85		0.522		0.009

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0422021		678		2.5		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE0		989001038118112		NA		Yes		Yes		Missing tail; length is SL

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0712021		675		2.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE0		989001038118112		NA		No		No		Recapture- UNCW PIT tagged 6/3/2021; missing tail, length = SL		15

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1082021		495		0.85		Juv				3DD.003DE06CF0		989001038118128		NA		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1772021		550		1.4		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF0		989001038118128		NA		NA		NA		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 10/13/2021		65		55		0.55		0.846		0.010

		9/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0982021		698		2.5		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF2		989001038118130		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1302021		715		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06CF2		989001038118130		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 9/24/2021; scale malfunction		19

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0762021		476		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CF4		989001038118132		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0942021		471		0.7		Juv				3DD.003DE06CF4		989001038118132		NA		No		No		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/18/2021		6

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0802021		498		0.85		Juv				3DD.003DE06CFF		989001038118143		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1222021		501		NA		Juv				3DD.003DE06CFF		989001038118143		NA		No		No		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/18/2021; scale malfunction		117		3				0.026

		6/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0442021		643		2.1		Sub				3DD.003DE06D00		989001038118144		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0872021		649		2		Sub				3DD.003DE06D00		989001038118144		NA		No		No		Recapture- UNCW PIT tagged 6/3/2021, 2nd fin ray healed		21

		6/18/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0822021		529		1		Sub				3DD.003DE06D07		989001038118151		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1232021		564		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06D07		989001038118151		NA		No		No		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/18/2021; scale malfunction		117		35				0.299

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0162021		773		3.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06D08		989001038118152		NA		Yes		Yes

		6/15/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0572021		784		3.7		Sub				3DD.003DE06D08		989001038118152		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 5/21/2021; left pectoral injury		25

		6/24/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0862021		694		2.55		Sub				3DD.003DE06D0C		989001038118156		NA		Yes		Yes

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1312021		742		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06D0C		989001038118156		NA		Yes		Yes		Recapture-UNCW PIT tagged 6/24/2021; scale malfunction		111		48				0.432





acoustic tags

		Date		Location		River system		Fish ID		FL (mm)		Wgt (kg)		Life stage		Sex		PIT tag (HEX)		PIT tag (DEC)		Acoustic tag		Pelvic fin clip		2nd pect fin ray		Comments

		4/8/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0022021		1630		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06CFB		989001038118139		1722		Yes		Yes		Male: captured in 14" net; 30 min processing time; V16 tag

		4/22/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0032021		1630		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06B63		989001038117731		47008		Yes		No		Male; HTI tag # 2437-24; V9 tag

		4/22/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0052021		1640		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06B73		989001038117747		47011		Yes		No		Male; HTI tag # 2479-21; V9 tag

		4/22/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0042021		1620		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06B49		989001038117705		47013		Yes		No		Male; HTI tag # 2563-12; V9 tag

		4/30/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0062021		1820		NA		Adult		M		3D6.1D5930114A		982126050373962		1720		Yes		No		Male; HTI tag # 2017-24; V16 tag

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1672021		508		0.95		Juv				3DD.003DE06B39		989001038117689		40570		Yes		Yes		Vemco V13 tag

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1682021		528		1.1		Juv				3DD.003DE06B36		989001038117686		40571		Yes		Yes		Vemco V13 tag

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1932021		448		0.65		Juv				3DD.003DE06B7C		989001038117756		40572		Yes		Yes		Vemco V13 tag number 40572

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1852021		520		1		Juv				3DD.003DE06B1D		989001038117661		40573		Yes		Yes		Vemco V13 tag number 40573

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0202021		799		3.8		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE8		989001038118120		1714		Yes		Yes		V16 tag

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0212021		896		5.9		Sub				3DD.003DE06CC4		989001038118084		1716		Yes		Yes		V16 tag

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0192021		982		5.45		Sub				3DD.003DE06CD7		989001038118103		1718		Yes		Yes		V16 tag

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0272021		927		6.25		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE5		989001038118117		1711		Yes		Yes		V16 tag

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0282021		935		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06CFD		989001038118141		1712		Yes		Yes		V16 tag- missing dorsal fin

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1032021		1100		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE2		989001038118114		1713		Yes		Yes		Dorsal scute damage between 5th and 6th scute; recapped twice in other nets

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1352021		837		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B26		989001038117670		1715		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1362021		979		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B30		989001038117680		1717		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		11/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1372021		1145		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B62		989001038117730		1719		Yes		Yes		scale malfunction

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1582021		830		4.8		Sub				3DD.003DE06B3A		989001038117690		1721		Yes		Yes

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1592021		978		7.7		Sub				3DD.003BF2B31B		989001005761307		1723		Yes		Yes		other researcher PIT tag

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1602021		980		8.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06B67		989001038117735		1724		Yes		Yes

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1912021		935		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B7A		989001038117754		1725		Yes		Yes		Vemco V16 tag number 1725





































































































































































































































































































































































adult movements

		Date		Location		River system		Fish ID		FL (mm)		Wgt (kg)		Life stage		Sex		PIT tag (HEX)		PIT tag (DEC)		Acoustic tag				First detect at Reigelwood		First detect at Sutton		Last detect

		4/8/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0022021		1630		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06CFB		989001038118139		1722				4/23/2021		4/23/2021		4/23/2021		at LD1 nearly all days between April 9-22

		4/22/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0032021		1630		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06B63		989001038117731		47008				4/24/2021		4/25/2021		4/27/2021		below LD1 on April 23

		4/22/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0052021		1640		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06B73		989001038117747		47011				4/23/2021		4/24/2021		4/24/2021		below LD1 on April 22-23

		4/22/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0042021		1620		NA		Adult		M		3DD.003DE06B49		989001038117705		47013				4/23/2021		5/4/2021		5/5/2021		still below LD1 on May 3; nosed into lower Black on May 4

		4/30/2021		Below LD1		Cape Fear River, NC		0062021		1820		NA		Adult		M		3D6.1D5930114A		982126050373962		1720				5/1/2021		5/2/2021		5/2/2021





Sub movements

		Date		Location		River system		Fish ID		FL (mm)		Wgt (kg)		Life stage		Sex		PIT tag (HEX)		PIT tag (DEC)		Acoustic tag				first detect at Sutton		last detect at Sutton		first detect at CH1		last detect at CH1		first detect at CH2		last detect at CH2

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0202021		799		3.8		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE8		989001038118120		1714				5/27/2021		5/29/2021

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0212021		896		5.9		Sub				3DD.003DE06CC4		989001038118084		1716				5/24/2021		5/25/2021		6/6/21		7/19/21

		5/21/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0192021		982		5.45		Sub				3DD.003DE06CD7		989001038118103		1718

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0272021		927		6.25		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE5		989001038118117		1711				5/28/2021		5/30/2021		8/3/21		8/30/21		8/5/21		8/11/21

		5/26/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		0282021		935		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06CFD		989001038118141		1712				5/29/2021		6/10/2021

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1032021		1100		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06CE2		989001038118114		1713

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1352021		837		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B26		989001038117670		1715				10/19/21		10/19/21

		10/13/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1362021		979		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B30		989001038117680		1717

		11/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1372021		1145		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B62		989001038117730		1719

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1582021		830		4.8		Sub				3DD.003DE06B3A		989001038117690		1721

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1592021		978		7.7		Sub				3DD.003BF2B31B		989001005761307		1723

		12/3/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1602021		980		8.6		Sub				3DD.003DE06B67		989001038117735		1724

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1912021		935		NA		Sub				3DD.003DE06B7A		989001038117754		1725





Juv movements

		Date		Location		River system		Fish ID		FL (mm)		Wgt (kg)		Life stage		Sex		PIT tag (HEX)		PIT tag (DEC)		Acoustic tag

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1672021		508		0.95		Juv				3DD.003DE06B39		989001038117689		40570

		12/10/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1682021		528		1.1		Juv				3DD.003DE06B36		989001038117686		40571

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1932021		448		0.65		Juv				3DD.003DE06B7C		989001038117756		40572

		12/17/2021		Brunswick River		Cape Fear River, NC		1852021		520		1		Juv				3DD.003DE06B1D		989001038117661		40573







26 Atlantic sturgeon captured in 2022 sampling to date
• 11 adults in spring (April 1 – 19)

• 9 new adults, including first gravid female
• 2 of the 5 males tagged in 2021 recaptured in 2022

• 15 sub-adults (including 3 recaptures from 2021)

• Acoustic tags placed in all 9 new adults
• Both long-term and short-term high resolution tags

• Adults began to emigrate earlier in April compared to 2021

• Summer sampling will target river-resident juveniles

• Increased effort to capture adults during fall (to identify fall spawning 
behavior)









Future objectives
• Summer mark-recapture of river-resident juveniles during 2022 and 2023

• Acoustic tagging to quantify habitats, movements, and emigration of river-
resident juveniles (n = 20) in summer 2022
• Will inform assumption of summer population closure
• Identify aggregation areas and timing of movements to inform 

disturbance activities (e.g., dredging)

• Determine if fall spawning occurs in the Cape Fear River

• Examine mixing rates of sub-adults among South Atlantic and Carolinas 
DPS rivers (collaboration with SCDNR and UGA)
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